
dbutton
Typewritten Text
Click to Search
 or push Ctrl F























































































z 
0 
H 
f-< 

0 
(/) 

( 

MEMBERS ATTENDING: 

ALSO ATTENDING: 

CALL TO ORDER 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HEALTH SERVICES COMMITTEE 

October 21, 1991 

Chairman Frair 

RIECE ijVfED 
or.r 2 q fQa1 

__ ..... 

Legislators Miess, 

Charles Benjamin, Health Department 
Robert Anderson, Counselling Center 
Elizabeth Wattenburg, Office for the Aging 
Dan Washburn, Office for the Aging 
John Margeson, Administrative Assistance 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Frair at 9:05 
a.m. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the September 16th meeting were approved with 
the following amendment: Page 5, Paragraph 5, Aging Service 
Technician, should read Aging Service Specialist. (please note 
that the motion will be referred to under OFA business in these 
minutes). 

COUNSELLING CENTER 

Community Services would like to establish a petty cash fund 
in the amount of $500 for the Children and Youth ICM Program. 
The money will be used for food, shelter, therapy, etc. A motion 
was made by Legislator Walchli, seconded by Legislator Miess ap­
proving the establishment of these fund. A resolution needs " to 
be prepared by the County Attorney's Office. 

The 1991 contracts need to have Health Services approval. 
Following is the list of contracts: 

Alcohol totals $320911, included in this is $5000 for DWI, 
and the county share totals $37200; 

Allegany Rehab Association Local Assistance totals $120000, 
county share $60000, which is a $31000 decrease; 

ARA CSS contract totals $116944, and is 100% state funded; 

ARA ICM contract totals $28000, and is 1007. state funded; 

1 



Mental Health Association, CSS totals $9570; 

ARC CSS totals $110000, and is 100% state funded; 

ARC OMRRD, Local Assistance totals $439966 with a county 
share of $110000. 

A motion was made by Legislator Gallman, seconded by Legis-
lator Miess, and carried, approving these contract amounts. Mo-
tion carried. 

There was discussion regarding the Counselling Center build-
ing. There may be some state money available as discussed at a 
previous meeting, etc. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Mr. Benjamin informed the committee that a contract is 
awaiting signing for the Medical Social Worker. 

Pat Scott, RN is still on workmen's compensation; 

Dr. Makowski attended the Board of Health meeting and 
expressed that he was pleased that the Health Services committee 
supported his appointment to the Board of Health. 

Mr. Benjamin questioned the committee on whether or not he 
had to ask permission each time an individual attends conferences 
in the Health Department. If the cost of the conference is less 
than $200 than it is not necessary for the committee to approve. 
The Chairman can just sign the Authorization Form, but this com­
mittee would still like to be aware of the conferences that the 
department's employees attends. 

The Health Department requests a resolution for transfers in 
the following accounts: 

A4010.105 Personnel-Other to A4010.401 Postage totalling 
$2000; 

A4010.419 Printing to A4010.407 Office Supplies totalling $850; 
A4040.201 Office Equip. to A4040.408 Medical Supplies totalling 
$62.20. 

These transfers were approved with a motion from Legislator 
~ Miess, seconded by Legislator Gallman, and carried. 

~ A4040.406 Insurance to A4010.406 Insurance totalling $9130. 
8 This transfer was approved with a motion from Legislator Gallman, 
§ second from Legislator Walchli, and carried. This also needs to 
o go to Ways and Means for their consideration. 
~ 

2 



The Health Department requests a resolution for an additonal 
appropriation amount of $5309 in A4010.406, Insurance. This 
money is needed due to increased rates and some monies being 
removed, ($39079) for county insurance fund. 

$2123.60 of this appropriation is made up by increasing aid in 
Revenue account A3401, State Aid Public Health, $3185.40 is made 
up by transferring this amount from Al990.4 Contingent directly 
to the above mentioned appropriation account. 

A motion was made by Legislator Gallman, seconded by Legislator 
Walchli, and carried, approving this increase in appropriation. 

The Health Department requests a resolution for an addi­
tional appropriation amount of: 

$7100 in A4010.459, Speech Therapy, and $12500 in A4010.462, 
Private Duty Nursing. This additional money is needed due to in-
creased usage and need for these services. 

The increases will be made up by increasing aid in Revenue ac­
count Al610.10, Medicaid, $9610, and Al610.ll, Medicare $9990. 
There is no fiscal impact. 

A motion was made by Legislator Miess, seconded by Legislator 
Gallman, and carried approving these increases. Motion carried. 

The Health Department requests a resolution for an addi­
tional appropriation amount of 

,, 

$45000 in A4040.456, Long Term Home Health Aides; $2000 in 
A4040.457, Long Term Physical Therapy; and $11300 in A4040.457, 
Long Term Occupation Therapy. 

$53810 is made up by increasing aid in Revenue account A1610.10, 
Medicaid and $4490 by increasing aid in Al610.11, Medicare. 
There is no fiscal impact. 

A motion was made by Legislator Gallman, seconded by Legislator 
Walchli, and carried approving these increases. 

The above increases in appropriations also need to be referred to 
Ways and Means. 

The use of county cars was discussed briefly. 

Mr. Benjamin talked about Amity Lake and the sewer problem 
that the Health Department and DEC have been working on. DEC 
would like to see the Town create a sewer district. 

The next rabies clinic is schedule for October 26th. There 

3 



was discussion on an article that appeared in the newspaper 
regarding the lack of security during the last clinic. 

There was also discussion on the rabies epidemic in the county. 
There should be information distributed regarding the care to 
take when dressing deer this season. It may be a good idea to 
let the public know the numbers and different animals that have 
been found to have rabies. 

NYSACHO has notified us that there will be a 20% increase in 
their dues in 1992, from $467.60 to $620. 

Mr. Benjamin gave out information on the Universal Health 
Care meeting he attended. If the committee would like to review 
this information it can be discussed at the next meeting. 

Mr. Benjamin informed the committee that an office con­
ference had taken place with Mr. Middaugh of Four Lakes 
Campground. Information had been received that he was not com­
plying with Sanitary Code regulations for a Temporary Residence. 
During the conference it was found that he was not in violation. 
He is running a game farm. 

The Department has applied again for the Smokeless Grant 
totalling $4999. $1600 is the inkind match. 

There has been information received suggesting reduction of 
funding in the EMS training program. Allegany County is con­
sidered rural and is designated a high need so we will still be 
getting training money. These funds do not cover a student if 
they are not a member of a volunteer ambulance squad. The 
department is concerned of the influx of out of county applica­
tions, due to other counties offering less courses as their funds 
become limited. 

In 1992 tuition fees will be required for the Certified First 
Responder and refresher, and the Advanced EMT Intermediate and 
refresher courses for those students who are ineligible for state 
reimbursement. 

The EMS Council is requesting that Allegany County look at 
Hepatitis B vaccinations. James Sikaras is looking into this. 
The law does require the employer to provide employee "at risk" 
with this innoculation. Cattaraugus County is not doing anything 
through the Health Department. Wyoming County has funding 
through Workers Comp. insurance and the Health Department. 
Nurses administer the vaccine. Dr. Tartaglia offered training on 
the Cost/Benefit of Hepatitis B immunization. 

The committee stated that specifics, as in number of people that 
would be receiving vaccine should be provided, if it was decided 
to provide the Hepatitis B innoculations. 

4 



On October 3 a meeting was held with the School Superinten­
dents regarding the transportation of children in the Children 
With Special Needs Program. They do want to assist the County in 
the transportation. A memo was sent to them stating that we 
needed to pursue a contract and get a cost estimate in providing 
this service. Have received responses from four districts. 
Asked that they reply by November 15th. The contract that Tom 
Nickler had drawn up was passed out. 

The 0-2 budget discussed at last meeting was never approved. 
There is a maximum amount of $86460 to be provided by the county. 
At this time there are eleven students under the budget, Mr. 
Benjamin would like to have included in the approval of the 
budget, that the county be provided with quarterly reports. A 
motion was made by Legislator Gallman, seconded by Legislator 
Miess, and carried approving this budget. 

Mr. Frair states that BOCES now has a full time physical 
therapist. They did not last year. 

The State is trying to change what is now the IHAP program 
to the ICHAP program. This involves children that are 0-2, to 
provide individual evaluations of children and families. The 
funding includes a case manager. The total budget now is $8989. 
The County's are trying to see if more money can be provided. 

The State Education Department has notified us that there is 
an increase in tuition cost for 1990 to $2894/child. The addi-
tional cost this year is $60774. 

PHCP/Children With Special Needs Program is moving back into 
the Health Department. 

The copier has had to be moved, causing some inconvenience of the 
using the machine. Mr. Benjamin would like to purchase a desk 
top copier and is looking at one at a cost of $900 with no serv­
ice contract. 

The department would like to also purchase a FAX 
they are having trouble reading the correspondence. 
like to replace their current machine with one that 
paper. The one being looked at costs $1968 with one 
contract. 

machine, as 
They would 

uses regular 
year service 

The two computers in the PHCP program are networked. They are 
having a lot of problems. Debbie Button is looking into giving 
each computer its own hard drive. The cost would be from $450 to 
$500 to make these separate units. 

The total amount of these requests are $3368. Mr. Benjamin was 
asked to check with Social Services on their new FAX machine. A 

5 

'I 
I 



motion was made by Legislator Miess approving these requests, 
with a referral to Central Service committee. Legislator Walchli 
seconded and motion carried. 

OFFICE FOR THE AGING 

Mrs. Wattenburg returned to this committee with a request to 
create an Aging Service Specialist position due to confusion on 
this request. It was explained that the department will be 
efiminating the CASA Coordinator position, but that the money 
used in funding this position is still available to their office. 
Therefore, the department will like to create the above mentioned 
position. After further discussion, a motion was made by Legis­
lator Miess approving this request. Legislator Walchli seconded 
contingent upon any budget restraints and Mr. Mulholland's com­
ments. Motion carried with Legislator Gallman being opposed. 
Please note this motion also approves the minutes of the previous 
Health Services meeting. 

Ms. Wattenburg request approval for Dan Washburn and Kim 
Toot attendance at a Case Manager Training in Batavia on November 
12, 13 and 14. 

Also a request for Dan Washburn to attend the Association of Area 
Agencies on Aging meeting on November 7 and 8th in Albany was 
made. 

A motion approving the two above requests was made by Legislator 
Gallman, and seconded by Legislator Walchli. Motion carried. 

The Allegany County OFA requests a resolution to move budget 
appropriations in the following manner. Increase revenue account 
A3641.1 $1935; increase appropriation accounts A6777.402 
mileage $17, A6777.407 office supplies $120, and A6777.419 print­
ing $215. The OFA has been notified by the State of a 10% 
supplement to the 1990-91 HEAP funds allocated to the Area 
Agencies. A motion was made Legislator Miess, seconded by Legis­
lator Gallman, approving this transfer. Motion carried. 

The OFA requests a resolution to move budget appropriations. 
Due to a vacany in an Aging Services Technician position to OFA 
has unexpended funds in Personnel and Fringe Benefits in the SNAP 
Grant. 

Transfer from personnel a total of $5440 to postage, $1107, to 
office supplies, $307; to general supplies, $4026. Transfer from 
Fringe a total of $950 to mileage. These transfers were approved 
with a motion from Legislator Gallman, and a seconded from Legis­
lator Walchli. Motion carried. 

6 



OTHER BUSINESS 

Committee days were approved as follows: 9/17/91 meeting 
Long Term Home Care for Legislators Frair, 9/21/91 meeting on 
Amity Lake for Legislator Miess, and October 3 meeting at BOCES 
for Legislators Gallman, Miess, and Frair. Motion approving 
these days was made by Legislator Walchli, seconded by Legislator 
Gallman, and carried. 

AUDIT OF CLAIMS 

The usual bills were reviewed and approved with the 
from Legislator Gallman, seconded from Legislator Miess. 
carried. 

ADJOURNMENT 

motion 
Motion 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 
12 ;,3 0 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Teresa Claypool 

7 



OF E><PLANATlOf'~ 
INTRa. No. ___ _ 

I (Clerk's Use Only~ 
Cv,"\Ml TTEE: Health Services Committee DATE: 10/21/91 

The Allegany County Office for the Aging requests a 
resolution to move budget appropriations in the following manner: 

Due to a vacancy in an Aging Services Technician position 
the Office for the Aging has unexpended funds in Personnel and 
Fringe Benefits in the SNAP grant. 

Please transfer: 

from 
to 
to 
to 

Personnel 
Postage 
Office supplies 
General Supplies 

Please transfer: 

from Fringe Benefits 
from Fringe Benefits 
to Mileage 

- A6779.101 - $5,440.00 
- A6779.401 - 1,107.00 
- A6779.407 - 307.00 
- A6779.408 - 4,026.00 

- A6779.803 -
- A6779.804 -
- A6779.402 -

700.00 
250.00 
950.00 

FISCAL IMPACT: NONE - SNAP Grant 100% reimbursable 



i 

OF E><PLANATIONI 
INTRa, No, I 

I 
( C l e r 1< ' s_U_s_e_O_n_l_y_) I 

DATE: 10/21/91 I L ... ,1Ml TTEE: Health Services Committee 

The Allegany county Office for the Aging requests a 
resolution to move budget appropriations in the following manner. 

The Office for the Aging has been notified by the state of a 
10% supplement to the 1~90-91 HEAP funds allocated to the Area 
Agencies. 

Increase Revenue Account: 

A3641.1 - $1,935.00 

Increase Appropriation Accounts: 

Mileage - A6777.402 -
Office Supplies - A6777.407 -
Printing - A6777.419 -

.. , 

17.00 
120.00 
215.00 

FISCAL IMPACT: The supplement from the State eliminates the need 
for County Dollars <to be spent in the HEAP Grant 
for the year 11/15/90 to 10/31/91. 



OF EXPLANATION 
1 NTRo I l~o I ------

(OMM 1 TTEE: H6AL TH SERVICES COMMITTEE 
(Clerk's Use Only) 

DATE: 9/16/91 

The.AIIegany County Office for the Aging requests a resolution to: 

1991 

Non-unit grade 15 
Unit grade 16 

1992 

Unit qrade 16 
Unit grade 13 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Downgrade CSE CASA Coordinator position to 
Aging Service Specialist 

October to December = 13 weeks X 35 hrs. = 455 hours 

COORDINATOR- 455 X $13.59 = $6,183.45 
AGING SERVICES SPECIALIST - 455 X $11.11 = $5,055.05 

-$1,128.40 

Upgrade budgeted CSE Aging Service Technician to 
Aging Services Specialist 

January to· December =.52 weeks X 35 hrs. = $ 1,820. 

AGING SERVICES SPECIALIST $1,820 x $12.05 = $21,931. 
AGING SERVICES TECHNICIAN - BUDGETED= $18,382. 

Salary 
Fringe 

$3,549.00 
424.81 

$,3973.81 

+$ 3,549. 

Increase in CSE (Acct # A6776) Budget from State funds - $6,641.00 

FISCAL IMPACT: 



MEMBERS ATTENDING: 

ALSO ATTENDING: 

CALL TO ORDER 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HEALTH SERVICES COMITTEE 

November 18, 1991 

Chairman Frair 

IRIECfE~VIED 

NOV 1 _5 1QQ1 

~ ---------------

Legislators Gallman, Miess, Neilson 

Charles Benjamin, Health Department 
Elizabeth Wattenburg, Office for the Aging 
Robert Kiristis, Laidlaws 
Deloras Cross, Chairman, Board of Legislators 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Frair at 9:10 
a.m. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the October 21st were approved with a motion 
from Legislator Miess, and second from Legislator Gallman. Mo-
tion carried, 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT/Children with Special Needs Program 

Bob Kiristis from Laidlaws attended this meeting to discuss 
the contract between his agency and the county. The budget was 
prepared for fifty two children. At this time they are only 
transporting twenty-nine, therefore, the cost to the county will 
be around half of the budget figure. Mr. Kiristis states that he 
understands the county's position, and reason why they have to 
look to the schools for the transporting of the children, but he 
can not offer adequate cost alternatives, and can not compete 
with the school districts. 

Chairman Frair reminded the committee of the the meeting at 
BOCES with the school districts on the 22nd concerning the 
transportation issue. It was moved by Legislator Gallman, 
seconded by Legislator Neilson, to approve this day a committee 
day for those legislators who attend the meeting. Motion 
carried. 

There is a meeting in Buffalo of the County Legislative As­
sociation to discuss the pre school program. The purpose of the 
meeting is to compile the counties suggestions regarding the 
program. A motion was made by Legislator Gallman, seconded by 

1 



Legislator Neilson, 
the meeting. 

OFFICE FOR THE AGING 

and carried for Chairman Frair attendance to 

The Allegany County Office for the Aging requests a resolu-
S tion to move budget appropriations in the following manner. 
H 
~ 

3 The OFA has been notified by the State of an increase to the IIIB 
~ program funds allocated to the area agencies. 
~ 
~ 

Revenue account A4772.1 needs to be increased $4961. with miscel­
laneous appropriation accounts being increase totalling this 
amount. 

Legislator Neilson moved on the increase, with Legislator Gallman 
seconding. Motion carried. This needs to be referred to Ways 
and Means Committee. 

Office for the Aging requests approval to move budget ap­
propriations in the following manner: From A889002 (Reserve 
Account) $424.96 and from A1972.R (1991 Reserve account) $100. to 
appropriation account A6772.475 a total of $524.96. A motion was 
made by Legislator Gallman, seconded by Legislator Miess approv­
ing the above transfer. Motion carried. 

It was requested to move $1010. from Fringe Benefit account 
A6775.806 to Personal Services account A6775.101. A motion was 
made by Legislator Neilson approving this transfer. Legislator 
Gallman seconded and motion carried. 

The Office for the Aging requests a resolution to set up ap­
propriation accounts and a revenue account for a grant through 
the Older Americans Act for Title III-G monies. 

The total budget for the grant in 1991 is $3333. Three thousand 
of which is federal funds and $333. of which is local match met 
through MLR. A motion was made by Legislator Neilson, seconded 
by Legislator Miess, and carried approving the above grant. 

OFA has been notified by the State of an increase to the 
1991 III-C program funds allocated to the area agencies. The 
agency requests a resolution to move budget appropriations; in­
crease revenue account A4772 -$2238.; increase appropriation ac­
counts, equipment A6772.201-$1200; increase supplies A6772.408-
$1038. Also due to an underestimation of contributions from the 
Long Term Home Health Care Program in the III-C budget for meals 
revenue account Al972.3 needs to be increased $6800, and ap­
propriation account A6772.408 the same. These requests should be 
referred to Ways and Means. 

2 



The Office for the Aging would like to purchase a portable dis­
hwasher and a small thirteen inch TV VCR. Mrs. Wattenburg was 
asked to check with another county agency for the possibility of 
borrowing their television. 

A motion was made by Legislator Neilson, seconded by Legislator 
Gallman and carried approving the above budget increase and to 
refer the purchase of the above equipment to Central Services for 
their review. 

COUNSELLING CENTER 

A request received from Dr. Anderson to send Bonnie Perkins 
to a conference in Elmira at a cost of $49 was approved. Legis­
lator Gallman moved on the request, with Legislator Miess second­
ing. Motion carried. 

S Chairman Frair informed the committee that the Chairman of 
~ the Community Services Board would like this committees approval 
~ to appoint Bill Sarafan to the Community Services Board. Legis-
~ lator Neilson moved on this request, with Legislator Gallman 
~ seconding. Motion carried. 

Legislator Neilson would like information on the Community Serv­
ices Board. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Mr. Benjamin informed the committee that Virnna Sabine, En­
vironmental Health Technician, is leaving the agency. He 
requested permission to fill that position. He also requests ap­
proval to fill the Family Planning Coordinator position starting 
January 1, 1992. Mr. Benjamin states that the Public Water 
Supply program has been reviewed by the State and was found to be 
sub-standard. He will be doing some revamping of the Environmen­
tal Division. Approval was given to fill the EHT positibn with a 
motion from Legislator Gallman, and a second from Legislator 
Miess. Motion carried. Approval to refer the Coordinator posi­
tion to the Full Board of Legislators was made by Legislator 
Gallman, and seconded by Legislator Neilson. Motion carried. 

Notices have been sent to various agencies and the 
newspapers regarding the soon to vacant Public Health Director's 
position. A tentative date of December 4th has been set for in-
terviews. The committee discussed what could be offered in 
salary for the individual. It was decided that the salary range 
would be between $35000 and $39000 depending on experience and 
background. 

The Health Department's EKG unit is in need of servicing. 
The cost will be between $200 and $250. This should be done. 

3 



It was discussed at the October meeting the need to give 
each computer in the PHCP program it own hard drive. This needs 
to be referred to the Central Services Committee. 

Mr. 
Syracuse 
Approval 
seconded 

Benjamin would like to send the Engineer to a meeting in 
on public water supplies at a cost of $215 for two days. 

was given with a motion from Legislator Neilson, 
from Legislator Gallman. Motion carried. 

There is a meeting regarding the BCRR report the department 
has to do each year. Mr. Benjamin would like Chris Johnson to 
attend. Motion approving this was made by Legislator Miess, 
seconded by Legislator Gallman, and carried. 

Mr. Benjamin reported to the committee the monthly assess­
ment fees for Octobers Long Term and Traditional totals $126. 

An update on the lead testing program was given. Out of 400 
children tested, 136 exceed the normal level. Please note that 
these tests are under the new standards set, and under the old 
standard 124 would not be considered. 

There is a workshop at Jones Memorial Hospital 
21, and 22nd on Rabies. Dr. Debbie, State 
Veterinarian will be doing this workshop. 

NYSACHO due are going up to $620. 

on November 
Public Health 

Mr. Benjamin informed the committee of some of the 
PHCP/Education Coordinator's accomplishments in her position to 
date. In the Education program, four state aid claims were re­
done, and the book keeping has been put on the computer under the 
Lotus program; a number of delinquent accounts have been located 
as far back as 1988. She has been doing a good job. 

Peter Mulkin of the Wellsville School District has offered 
to be Coordinator for the Transportation of the children in the 
Education Program, if the county will fund one half a ~ecretary 

position. A motion was made by Legislator Neilson, seconded by 
Legislator Gallman approving this proposal. Motion carried. 

The estimated saving of the school districts transporting the 
children under the Education program to BOCES will be $130199; 
and to ARC in Allegany approximately $331144. 

When this new endeavor is under way, a news release should be 
sent stating the County's appreciation to the school districts 
and as a notice to the papers stating the saving to the 
county/taxpayers. 

Dr. Coch would like to come to the committee to discuss the 

4 



Hepatitis B vaccine that has been a topic of conversation at this 
committee meeting and the Board of Health meetings. 

AUDIT OF CLAIMS 

The usual bills were 
from Legislator Neilson 
Motion carried. 

ADJOURNMENT 

reviewed and approved with a motion 
and a second from Legislator Gallman. 

There being no further business, 
at 11:15 a.m. 

the meeting was adjourned 

Respectfully submitted, 

Teresa Claypool 

5 



MEMORAf\JL;JM OF E><PLAf\JATlOf\J 
liHIW, l~u. ____ _ 

I, 

LvMI"\1 TTEE: Health Services Committee 
(Clerk's Use Only) 

DATE: 11/18/91 

The Allegany County Office for the Aging requests a resolution 
to move budget appropriations in the following manner. 

The Office for.the Aging has been notified by the State of an 
increase to the 1991 III-C program funds allocated to the area 
agencies. 

Increase Revenue Account: 

A4772 - $2,238.00 

Increase Appropriation Accounts: 

Equipment ·- A6772.201 
General Supplies - A6772.408 

$1,200.00 
$1,038.00 

Contributions from the Long-term Home Health Care Program were 
greatly underestimated in the 111-C budget for 1991. 

Increase Revenue Account: 

A1972.3 - $6,800.00 

Increase Appropriation Account: 

General Supplies - A6772.408 $6,800.00 

FISCAL IMPACT: No,impact on local dollars. 



OF E >< PL A f\J AT I Of\J 
lNTIW, l~o. ____ _ 

I 

CL,.,J'-1 ITT E E : Health Services Committee 
(Clerk's Use Only) 

DATE: 11/18/91 

F 1 s cAL I f'vl pAcT : 

The Allegany County Office for the Aging requests a resolution 
to set-up Appropriation accounts and a Revenue account for a 
grant through the Older Americans Act for Title III-G monies, 
Prevention of Elder Abuse Program. 

Total budget for the grant in 1991 is $3,333.00. $3,000.00 of 
which is Federal funds and $333.00 of which is local match met 
through Maintenance-in-Lieu. 

III-G Program Budget 1991 

Revenue Account #A4772.4 

Appropriation Accounts 
PERSONNEL 

$3,000.00 

A6781.101 Aging Services Specialist II · $1,400.00 

A6781.802 
A6781.803 
A6781.804 

A6781.401 
A6781.402 
A6781.405 
A6781.407 
A6781.416 
A6781.419 

FRINGES 
Retirement 
F.I.C.A 
Workers Comp. 

TOTAL 
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES 
Postage 
Mileage 
Conference Expense 
Office Supplies 
Telephone 
Printing 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

$ 60.00 
110.00 
30.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 150.00 
350.00 
150.00 
300.00 
300.00 
150.00 

$1,400.00 

$3,000.00 



OF 
lNTIW, l~o. ____ _ 

I 

Co1'11'1l TT E E: Health Services Committee 
(Clerk's Use Only) 

DATE: 11/18/91 

The Allegany County Office for the Aging requests 
to move budget appropriations in the following manner. 

Move $424.96 from Account #A889002 (Balance 12/31/90 Reserve Account) 
Move $100.00 from Account #A1972.R (1991 Nutr. Reserve Acct. - Revenue) 
TO Appropriati?n Account #A6772.475 $524.96 (Nutr. Reserve Acct.- Approp.) 

rJSCAL 1~1PACT: None 



• • i ' ~ j • ' ~ • I ' '• t • 

MEMORANC·;JM OF E><PLAf\JATIOf\J 
lNTIW, l~o. ____ _ 

I 
CLwii"\ITTEE: Health Services Committee 

(Clerk's Use Only) 
DATE: 11/18/91 

The Allegany County Office for the Aging requests a resolution 
to move budget appropriations in the following manner. 

The Office for the Aging has been notified by the State of an . 
increase to the III-B program funds allocated to the area agenc1es. 

Increase Revenue Account: 

A4772.1 - $4,961.00 

Incr~ase Appropriation Accounts: 

Postage 
Mileage 
Office Supplies 
General Supplies 
Telephone 
Printing 
Electric 

- A6773.401 $ 481.00 
- A6773.402 $1,460.00 
- A6773.407 $1,000.00 
- A6773.408 $1,000.00 
- A6773.416 $ 500.00 
- A6773.419 $ 280.00 
- A6773.427 $ 240.00 

FISCAL ltv1PACT: No impact on local dollars. 



RIECIE~VIED 

DEC 111> taa1 
JOINT MEETING ~ 

HEALTH SERVICES & WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES~-----------~-~-~-~-~-~--~-~ 

December 9, 1991 

JA~ 
Present: Gallman; Wentworth; Nielsen; Palmiter; Miess; 

Loucks; Walchli; Sylor; 

Dr. Robert Anderson, Director, Community Services Agency, met 
with the Committee to request two resolutions. The first is for 
the appropriation of Grant-in-Aid to Area Council on Alcoholism 
to Account No. A4310.4 Mental Health Administration Contractual 
Expense Account in the amount of $20,300, with a like amount to 
Revenue Account No. A3490.01 State Aid Alleg. Council/Alcoholism. 
This was approved on a motion by Sylor, seconded by Nielsen and 
carried. Prepare resolution. 

Dr. Anderson's second request was for the appropriation of 
Grant-in-Aid for Intensive Case Management Program to Account No. 
A4310.2 l1ental Health Administration Equipment Account in the amount 
of $11,000 and to Account No. A4310.4 Mental Health Administration 
Contractual Expense Account in the amount of $13,102. Also the 
amount of $24,102 to Revenue Account No. A3490.08 State Aid ICM Program. 
A motion approving this appropriation was made by Walchli, seconded 
by Nielsen and carried. Prepare resolution. 

Meeting adjourned. 



tylC.MORANDUM Cf 
'-'OMMJ TTEE: Health Services & Ways & Means 

EXPLANATIOf\ 
IHTRo. No.-:-:---­

(Clerk•a Use Only) 
DATE : 12 I 6 I 91 

Resolutions are required for the appropriation of funds as follows: 

(1) Appropriation of Grant-in-Aid to Area Council on Alcoholism 
to Account No. A4310.4 Mental Health Administration Contractual 
Expense Account in the amount of $20,300, with a like amount 
to Revenue Account No. A3490.01 State Aid Alleg. Council/ 
Alcoholism. 

(2) Appropriation of Grant-in-Aid for Intensive Case Management 
Program to Account No. A4310.2 Mental Health Administration 
Equipment Account in the amount of $11,000 and to Account No. 
A4310.4 Mental Health Administration Contractual Expense 
Account in the amount of $13,102. Also the amount of $24,102 
to Revenue Account No. A3490.08 State Aid ICM Program. 

Fl SCAL h1PACT: None 



HEALTH SERVICES COMMITTEE 

December 9, 1991 

Present: Gallman; Nielsen; Miess; Walchli; 

RlECfE~VrED 

DEC 1 D 4oo1 

-----·-k-::'·---

Discussion was held on the salary to be set for the new Public 
Health Administrator. Mr. Benjamin noted that the Board of 
Health will shortly decide on the successful candidate. A motion 
was made by Nielsen, seconded by Miess and carried, that the 
salary be set at $38,000. County Attorney please note for 
inclusion in the year-end salary resolution. 

Mr. Benjamin discussed with the committee the need to set the 
rate for itinerant services for those pre-schoolers who do not 
need to be placed in a center-based program but require some sort 
of therapy due to below average skills. Itinerant services will 
save the county a substantial amount of money. There will be no 
cost for transportation using this type of service. Tuition will 
also be much lower. Mr. Benjamin noted that Livingston County's 
rate is $50. per half hour and Cattaraugus County's rate is $40. 
per half hour for these services. He would recommend going with 
$40. per half hour for Allegany County's rate. A motion was made 
by Nielsen, seconded by Walchli and carried to set the itinerant 
services rate at $40. per half hour. County Attorney is requested 
to prepare resolution. 

Meeting adjourned. 



' 

.fvl E fv1 0 R A f\J D U fv1 Or. 
l . 

lNTRO. No. ------
(Clerk's Use Only) 

DATE: ____________ _ 

--- ----·------~---------

Itinerant services are needed in Allegany County for those 
pre-schooler's who do not need to be placed in a center-based 
program but need some sort of therapy due to below average skills 
(Ex: Speech therapy due to poor articulation). 

Itineran~ services will save Allegany County a substantial 
amount of money. There will be no cost for transportation using 
this type of service. Tuition expenses will also be much lower. 

- . 
-1 SCAL I /·1PACT: 



MEMBERS ATTENDING: 

ALSO ATTENDING: 

CALL TO ORDER 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HEALTH SERVICES COMMITTEE 

December 16, 1991 

Chairman Frair 
Legislators Miess, Neilson 

JAN 3 ,992 

------~ ·------

Elizabeth Wattenburg, Office for the Aging 
Christine Johnson, Health Departci~nt 
John Tucker, Office Emergency Services 
Sue Wolfer, Office Emergency Services 
Pam Reynolds, Children With Special Needs 

The meeting was called to order at 9:10 a.m. by Chairman 
Frair. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the November 18, 1991 meeting were approved 
with a motion by Legislator Neilson, and a second from Legislator 
Miess. Motion carried. 

OFFICE FOR THE AGING 

Ms. Wattenburg requested approved to purchase two (20) 
megabyte harddrives at a total cost of $500. A transfer from 
within the IIIC account, from supplies to equipment totaling 
$2300 is requested to cover the above harddrives and also to pur­
chase insulated food transporters, and insulated meal carriers 
at a cost of $140 each. The request for the computer equipment 
had already been before the Central Services committee. This 
committee approved these purchases with a motion from Legislator 
Miess and a seconded from Legislator Neilson. Motion carried. 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 

John Tucker requested permission to purchase equipment to 
use in their training program. They would like to replace two 
CPR manikins. These are also loaned out to independent organiza­
tions. The total cost will be $1745. A motion was made by 
Legislator Neilson, and seconded, by Legislator Miess. Motion 
carried. 

1 



Mr. Tucker and the committee discussed the Hepatitis B in­
noculaton. Dr. Coch is planning on attending the meeting of the 
full board to discuss this issue. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

The Board of Health has appointment Christine Johnson as in-
z terim Director to the Health Department and requests that she be 
S paid the salary the current Director received. This would be ef-
~ fective starting December 16 through January 15, 1992. A motion 
~ o was made by Legislator Neilson and seconded by Legislator Miess 
~ 
~ approving this appointment and salary. Motion carried. 

Mrs. Reynolds, Children With Special Needs Coordinator, updated 
the committee on the transportation issue. It appears at this 
time that the date to have this instituted will be around 
February 17. The contracts have not been sent out to the schools 
yet, and they are waiting to read them before any final commit­
ments are made. 

The Health Department requests permission to purchase a 
typewriter. The IBM Wheelwriter 30 Series II at a cost of $988 
less a trade-in of a Selectric II at $100 net cost of $888.00 
State cost. The typewriter would be utilized by our Environmen­
tal Health secretary who does a lot of repetitive letters. This 
item was included in our 1991 budget requests. A motion approv­
ing this purchase was made by Legislator Neilson, and seconded by 
Legislator Miess. Motion carried. This request should also go 
before the Central Services committee. 

Mrs. Johnson updated the committee on the Environmental 
Health Technician position. The exam is being offered on Friday, 
December 20. The results will be available on that day. The 
position will be filled from the list. The starting date will be 
December 30th or January 2, 1992. 

Mrs. Johnson requests permission to create the Family Plan­
ning Nurse Coordinator position and fill with a Registered Nurse. 
This position is 100% state funded. 

The Department needs to add a line item in their budget for 
the Tobacco Awareness Grant which is 100% funded. ($4999) A mo­
tion was made by Legislator Neilson, seconded by Legislator 
Miess, and carried approving this addition to the budget. 

The NYS Department of Health has notified this office that 
their IHAP/ICHAP grant has been increased. IHAP has been in­
creased from $6417 to $12000; and the ICHAP has been increased 
from $8989 to $12000. This changes should be included in the 
1992 Health Department budget. The department would like to use 
this additional money to purchase computer equipment. 

2 



~I 

Also, the State has notified us that our Lead Grant has been 
decreased from $4750 to $4407. This should be adjusted on the 
1992 budget. 

Mrs. Johnson asks the committee's approval for Bonnelyn 
Buckley, RN to extend vacation days she was to have used by the 
end of December into the month of January only. Employees are 
allowed to accumulate up to a certain amount of vacation per 
year, and if at the time they receive their next vacation time it 
goes over this specified amount, they loose this extra time. 
After a brief discussion, a motion was made by Legislator Miess, 
seconded by Legislator Neilson approving above request. Motion 
carried. 

OTHER BUSINESS 

Legislator Frair, Neilson, Miess were approved for a com­
mittee day on December 4th. This was when the interviews took 
place for the Public Health Director position. Motions were made 
by Legislators Neilson and Miess. Motion carried. 

The Community Services Board has recommended the reappoint­
ment of Albert Ander Linde and Deborah Aumick to the Community 
Services Board, each to serve for another four year term commenc­
ing 1/2/92 and expiring 12/31/95. Legislator Neilson moved on 
this request, with Legislator Miess seconding. Motion carried. 
The County Attorney's Office should prepare the appropriate 
resolution. 

The Community Services Board would like to appoint Dennis C. 
Rumfelt of Scio to fill a vacancy on the Board to expire 
12/31/93. A motion approving this appointment was made by Legis­
lator Miess and seconded by Legislator Neilson. Motion carried. 
The County Attorney's office should prepare a resolution. 

Community Services requests a transfer of $750 in the ICM 
budget to the telephone account; $250 to postage; and $350 to 
mileage. These transfers were approved with a motion from Legis­
lator Neilson, and a seconded from Legislator Miess. Motion 
carried. 

AUDIT OF CLAIMS 

The usual bills were approved with a motion from Legislator 
Neilson, and a seconded from Legislator Miess. Motion carried. 

ADJOURNMENT 

3 



There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 
11:15 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Teresa Claypool 

4 



HEALTH SERVICES COMMITTEE ---------------
December 20, 1991 

~$~ 
Present: Frair; Miess; Gallman; Nielsen; Walchli; 

Assistant County Attorney Daniel Guiney discussed with the 
committee, the need for the committee to take formal action 
directing that notice be provided to Laidlaw terminating the contract 
for Group 1 transportation to BOCES upon exectuion of contracts with 
certain Allegany County School Districts. A motion to that effect 
was made by Gallman, seconded by Miess and carried. 

The proposed contract with the Allegany County Association 
for the Blind and Visually Handic.apped for payment of its 1992 
budgetary appropriation was submitted by the County Attorney for 
committee approval. The appropriation is $7,000. The contract 
was approved on a motion by Miess, seconded by Nielsen and carried. 
County Attorney is requested to prepare a resolution. 

The Clerk of the Board reported that the Social Worker position 
created in the Community Services Agency on August 27, 1991 was not 
included in the 1992 Section 4 Salary Plan resolution to be considered 
at the board meeting later this afternoon. The 1991 salary was 
set at $26,500 and Dr. Anderson recommends a five per cent increase 
for 1992 in line with other county positions. He is very pleased 
with the performance of the individual in this position. A motion 
was made by Nielsen, seconded by Gallman and carried, to approve 
the recommended five per cent increase and to offer an amendment to 
the resolution setting the 1992 salary at $27,825. 

Christine Johnson, Director of Patient Services, Health Dept., 
met with the committee, to request several transfers within the 
Long Term Home Health Care Program Account No. A4040.4 as follows: 

$ 600. from A4040.422 to A4040.408 
$ 700. from A4040.459 to A4040.457 
$1,000. from A4040.416 to A4040.457 
$8,726. from A4040.463 to A4040.462 

Mrs. Johnson also requested an increase in appropriation to Account 
No. A4040.460 Personal Care totalling $180,000 with Revenue Account 
No. Al610.10 Medicaid increased by $170,000 and $3,000 from Contingent. 
This increase is needed due to insufficient amount budgeted for 1991 
and an increase in the need for this service. A motion was made 
by Gallman, seconded by Walchli and carried to approve these 
transfers to be handled by the County Treasurer under the year-end 
transfers between appropriation accounts resolution. 

Hrs. Johnson asked that further consideration be given to the creation of 
a new Registered Nurse position (Family Planning Nurse Coordinator) 
to be filled January 1, 1992. This had been previously referred to 
the Personnel Committee which tabled the matter until the ne\v Public 
Health Director begins his duties on January 15, 1992. It was decided 
to refer this matter once again to the Personnel Committee in the hope 
it could be resolved before the end of the afternoon. 

Meeting adjourned. 



------------------ -------~-----~----· ---·---~--.:..____---~~..._.____·' ~--------------

11 Lj {JLj(). (j ~ :;J_ ~d.()) -7 . 4 f!6 ~f') 
11t.foifo. 4SCf ( 1/:Kc.) -'? Lfs7 (Pr) 
t/ '-/()'I 0 , 1./-1 (, (PtiHJ f0 -7 '-IS"7 (s lj 

- 'f~ 3 {toiJSmo) ...:::> 1,-t~ {c:'le_s) 

...... · ... · ...... . 

fl 
~00 

700 
/GJoo 
3'7;;(~ 




